

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO B-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4030

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

February 28

1 On page 1 of the printed B-engrossed bill, line 2, delete “and 342.125”.

2 On page 6, delete lines 44 and 45.

3 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 4 and insert:

4 **“SECTION 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation**
5 **made to the Department of Education by section 2 (3), chapter 603, Oregon Laws 2021, for**
6 **the biennium ending June 30, 2023, for other K-12 grant-in-aid programs, is increased by**
7 **\$78,162,971, for implementation of section 7 of this 2022 Act.”.**

8 Delete lines 17 through 22 and insert:

9 **“SECTION 11. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropri-**
10 **ation made to the Department of Education by section 2 (3), chapter 603, Oregon Laws 2021,**
11 **for the biennium ending June 30, 2023, for other K-12 grant-in-aid programs, is increased by**
12 **\$19,540,743, for implementation of section 10 of this 2022 Act.”.**

13 Delete lines 32 through 45 and delete page 8.

14 On page 9, delete lines 1 through 18 and insert:

15 **“NOTE: Section 15 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.”.**

16 Delete lines 26 through 31 and insert:

17 **“SECTION 17. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-**
18 **riated to the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission, for the biennium ending June**
19 **30, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$320,000, for implementation of section 16**
20 **of this 2022 Act.”.**

21 After line 32, insert:

22

23

“ APPROPRIATIONS

24

25 **“SECTION 19. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropri-**
26 **ation made to the Department of Education by section 1 (1), chapter 603, Oregon Laws 2021,**
27 **for the biennium ending June 30, 2023, for operations, is increased by \$1,623,093, for imple-**
28 **mentation of the provisions of this 2022 Act.**

29 **“SECTION 20. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-**
30 **riated to the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission, for the biennium ending June**
31 **30, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$353,193, for implementation of the pro-**
32 **visions of this 2022 Act.”.**

33 In line 36, delete “19” and insert “21”.

34 In line 42, delete “20” and insert “22”.

35